

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

SOLENEX LLC,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 13-993-RJL
v.	)	
	)	
SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as	)	
Secretary of the Interior, <u>et al.</u>	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
PIKUNI TRADITIONALIST ASSOCIATION,	)	
BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE,	)	
GLACIER-TWO MEDICINE ALLIANCE,	)	
MONTANA WILDERNESS ASSOCIATION,	)	
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION	)	
ASSOCIATION, and THE WILDERNESS	)	
SOCIETY,	)	
	)	
Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF SECOND MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND .....3

APPLICANTS .....10

ARGUMENT .....12

I. CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY APPLICANTS’ SECOND MOTION  
TO INTERVENE.....13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT APPLICANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE  
AS OF RIGHT .....14

A. Applicants’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely .....14

B. Applicants Have an Interest in Defending Federal Defendants’ Lease-  
Cancellation Decision .....15

C. Applicants’ Interests May be Impaired as a Result of this Litigation.....18

D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Applicants’ Interests.....21

E. Applicants Have Article III Standing .....24

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPLICANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED  
PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**FEDERAL CASES**

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Veneman,  
200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....18

Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel,  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....4

Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n,  
647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....23,24

\*Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n,  
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....21,22,23

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,  
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....25

E.P.A. v. City of Green Forest,  
921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990) .....13

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.,  
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....28

Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
66 F.3d 1489, 1497 (9th Cir. 1995), abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness  
Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv., 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

Foster v. Gueory,  
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 18-19

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,  
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006) .....16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 25,26-27

\*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

Glamis Imperial Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,  
No. Civ. A. 01-530 (RMU), 2001 WL 1704305 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2001)..... *passim*

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,  
459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam) .....6

---

\* Authorities upon which this brief chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

\*Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.,  
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....13,14,15,28

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,  
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....18,19

Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty.,  
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25,26

Mausolf v. Babbitt,  
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) .....17,20,24,26

Me-Wuk Indian Cmty. of Wilton Ranchera v. Kempthorne,  
246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007).....28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,  
519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....25,27

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Robertson,  
No. 4:93-cv-00044-BMM (D. Mont. Apr. 14, 1993).....6

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Robertson  
No. 4:93-cv-00044-BMM (D. Mont. Mar. 10, 1997) .....7

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Tidwell,  
No. 4:93-cv-00044-BMM (D. Mont. Mar. 29, 2016).....7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle,  
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,  
99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983).....20

Nuesse v. Camp,  
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....16

Roane v. Leonhart,  
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,  
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....25

\*Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar,  
281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012).....23,24,25

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,  
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....17,18,19

In re Sierra Club,  
945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991) .....24

Sierra Club v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....25

Sierra Club v. Robertson,  
960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992) .....24

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007) .....28

Smoke v. Norton,  
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....14

Solenex LLC v. Jewell et al.,  
No. 13-993-RJL (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2016).....9

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,  
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....6

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....21

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,  
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....14,21

United States v. DeFries,  
129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....6

United States v. Geranis,  
808 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2015) .....6

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq......5

16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq......7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....28

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......1

54 U.S.C. § 300101 et seq......1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....18
